Interest rate risk results from differences in the maturities or repricing dates of assets and liabilities, both on- and off-balance sheet, as well as from embedded
optionality in retail products. This optionality arises predominantly from the prepayment exposures of mortgage products, mortgage commitments and some
GIC products with early redemption features; this optionality is measured consistent with our actual experience. A variety of cash instruments and derivatives,
principally interest rate swaps, futures and options, are used to manage and control these risks.

The following table shows the potential impact over the next 12 months, adjusted for structural assumptions (excluding shareholders’ equity), estimated
prepayments and early withdrawals, of an immediate 100 and 200 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates. In addition, we have a floor in place in the
downward shock to accommodate for the current low interest rate environment (i.e., the analysis uses the floor to stop interest rates from going into a negative
position in the lower rate scenarios).

Interest rate sensitivity – non-trading (after-tax)

$ millions, as at
2014

Jul. 31
2014

Apr. 30
2013

Jul. 31

C$ US$ Other C$ US$ Other C$ US$ Other

100 basis points increase in interest rates
Increase (decrease) in net income

attributable to equity shareholders $ 176 $ (12) $ (5) $ 153 $ (9) $ 5 $ 152 $ (4) $ 5
Increase (decrease) in present value of

shareholders’ equity 23 (114) (46) 22 (116) (39) 47 (182) (42)
100 basis points decrease in interest rates
Increase (decrease) in net income

attributable to equity shareholders (229) 15 6 (206) 11 (4) (228) 7 (4)
Increase (decrease) in present value of

shareholders’ equity (60) 96 47 (29) 94 41 (188) 162 43

200 basis points increase in interest rates
Increase (decrease) in net income

attributable to equity shareholders $ 334 $ (23) $ (10) $ 294 $ (17) $ 10 $ 284 $ (9) $ 11
Increase (decrease) in present value of

shareholders’ equity 40 (228) (92) 31 (231) (79) 48 (363) (85)
200 basis points decrease in interest rates
Increase (decrease) in net income

attributable to equity shareholders (453) 25 11 (424) 12 (7) (452) 12 (9)
Increase (decrease) in present value of

shareholders’ equity (152) 145 80 (167) 128 64 (572) 261 70

34 CIBC THIRD QUARTER 2014

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk of having insufficient cash resources to meet financial obligations as they fall due, in their full amount and stipulated currencies, without
raising funds at adverse rates or selling assets on a forced basis.

Our liquidity risk management strategies seek to maintain sufficient liquid financial resources and diversified funding sources to continually fund our
balance sheet and contingent obligations under both normal and stressed market environments.

Liquid and encumbered assets
Our policy is to hold a pool of high quality unencumbered liquid assets that will be immediately available to meet outflows determined under the stress

[…]

Asset line items not impacted by accounting changes 295,349 – – 295,349

$ 398,389 $ (389) $ 6 $ 398,006

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Deposits – Business and government $ 133,100 $ – $ 1,636 $ 134,736
Capital Trust securities 1,638 – (1,638) –
Deferred tax liability 34 (1) – 33
Other liabilities 10,774 54 1 10,829
Liability line items not impacted by accounting changes 234,414 – – 234,414
Equity
Preferred shares, common shares and contributed surplus 9,541 – – 9,541
Retained earnings 8,402 (91) 7 8,318
AOCI 309 (349) – (40)

Total shareholders’ equity 18,252 (440) 7 17,819
Non-controlling interests 177 (2) – 175

Total equity 18,429 (442) 7 17,994

$ 398,389 $ (389) $ 6 $ 398,006

52 CIBC THIRD QUARTER 2014

The increase (decrease) on the consolidated statements of income and consolidated statements of comprehensive income as a result of the retrospective
application of the amendments to IAS 19 and IFRS 10 was as follows:

For the three months ended July 31, 2013

$ millions
Previously as

reported
Post-employment

benefits (1)
CIBC

Capital Trust Reclassification (2) Restated

Interest income $ 2,982 $ – $ – $ – $ 2,982
Interest expense 1,099 – – – 1,099

Net interest income 1,883 – – – 1,883
Non-interest income 1,380 – 1 (15) 1,366
Provision for credit losses 320 – – – 320
Non-interest expenses 1,874 19 – (15) 1,878

Income before taxes 1,069 (19) 1 – 1,051
Income taxes 179 (6) – – 173

Net income 890 (13) 1 – 878

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests – 1 – – 1
Net income attributable to equity shareholders 890 (14) 1 – 877

Net income 890 (13) 1 – 878
OCI, net of tax, that is subject to subsequent reclassification to net income (91) – – – (91)
OCI, net of tax, that is not subject to subsequent reclassification to net income – 353 – – 353

Comprehensive income $ 799 $ 340 $ 1 $ – $ 1,140
(1) Represents an increase in Non-interest expenses – Employee compensation and benefits of $19 million.
(2) Certain amounts associated with our self-managed credit card portfolio have been reclassified from Non-interest expenses – Other to Non-interest income – Card fees.

For the nine months ended July 31, 2013

$ millions
Previously as

reported
Post-employment

benefits (1)
CIBC

Capital Trust Reclassification (2) Restated

Interest income $ 8,852 $ – $ – $ – $ 8,852
Interest expense 3,291 – 1 – 3,292

Net interest income 5,561 – (1) – 5,560
Non-interest income 4,022 – 3 (47) 3,978
Provision for credit losses 850 – – – 850
Non-interest expenses 5,682 56 – (47) 5,691

Income before taxes 3,051 (56) 2 – 2,997
Income taxes 487 (15) – – 472

Net income 2,564 (41) 2 – 2,525

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 4 1 – – 5
Net income attributable to equity shareholders 2,560 (42) 2 – 2,520

Net income 2,564 (41) 2 – 2,525
OCI, net of tax, that is subject to subsequent reclassification to net income (85) – – – (85)
OCI, net of tax, that is not subject to subsequent reclassification to net income – 230 – – 230

Comprehensive income $ 2,479 $ 189 $ 2 $ – $ 2,670
(1) Represents an increase in Non-interest expenses – Employee compensation and benefits of $56 million.
(2) Certain amounts associated with our self-managed credit card portfolio have been reclassified from Non-interest expenses – Other to Non-interest income – Card fees.

For the year ended October 31, 2013

$ millions
Previously as

reported
Post-employment

benefits (1)
CIBC

Capital Trust Reclassification (2) Restated

Interest income $ 11,811 $ – $ – $ – $ 11,811
Interest expense 4,356 – 2 – 4,358

Net interest income 7,455 – (2) – 7,453
Non-interest income 5,328 (1) 2 (64) 5,265
Provision for credit losses 1,121 – – – 1,121
Non-interest expenses 7,614 71 – (64) 7,621

Income before taxes 4,048 (72) – – 3,976
Income taxes 648 (22) – – 626

Net income 3,400 (50) – – 3,350

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests (3) 1 – – (2)
Net income attributable to equity shareholders 3,403 (51) – – 3,352

Net income 3,400 (50) – – 3,350
OCI, net of tax, that is subject to subsequent reclassification to net income 45 – – – 45
OCI, net of tax, that is not subject to subsequent reclassification to net income – 280 – – 280

Comprehensive income $ 3,445 $ 230 $ – $ – $ 3,675
(1) Represents a decrease in Non-interest income – Income from equity-accounted associates and joint ventures of $1 million and an increase in Non-interest expenses – Employee compensation and benefits of

$71 million.
(2) Certain amounts associated with our self-managed credit card portfolio have been reclassified from Non-interest expenses – Other to Non-interest income – Card fees.

CIBC THIRD QUARTER 2014 53

For the year ended October 31, 2012

$ millions
Previously

as reported
Post-employment

benefits (1) Reclassification (2) Restated

Interest income $ 11,907 $ – $ – $ 11,907
Interest expense 4,581 – – 4,581

Net interest income 7,326 – – 7,326
Non-interest income 5,223 (5) (59) 5,159
Provision for credit losses 1,291 – – 1,291
Non-interest expenses 7,215 46 (59) 7,202

Income before taxes 4,043 (51) – 3,992
Income taxes 704 (15) – 689

Net income 3,339 (36) – 3,303

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 8 1 – 9
Net income attributable to equity shareholders 3,331 (37) – 3,294

Net income 3,339 (36) – 3,303
OCI, net of tax, that is subject to subsequent reclassification to net income 19 – – 19
OCI, net of tax, that is not subject to subsequent reclassification to net income – (454) – (454)

Comprehensive income $ 3,358 $ (490) $ – $ 2,868
(1) Represents a decrease in Non-interest income – Income from equity-accounted associates and joint ventures of $5 million and an increase in Non-interest expenses – Employee compensation and benefits of

$46 million.
(2) Certain amounts associated with our self-managed credit card portfolio have been reclassified from Non-interest expenses – Other to Non-interest income – Card fees.

(b) Other changes in accounting standards
The following standards and amendments to standards were also adopted effective November 1, 2013.

IFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements”, issued in May 2011, requires entities which had previously accounted for joint ventures using proportionate consolidation